ITEM #39
BOMA 01/26/10

HISTORILC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

December 28, 2009

TO: The Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Enginee{ing
Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator <=

SUBJECT:  Carter Street Area Water and Sewer Upgrade

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to recommend award of the contract for the Carter Street Area Water and

Sewer Upgrade Project.

Background
The Carter Street Area Water and Sewer Upgrade Project generally includes the construction of

1,870’~6 water main, 580°~8” water main and 2,150’~8” gravity sewer. The existing water and sewer
infrastructure in the Carter Street area will not effectively meet the needs of the proposed Habitat for
Humanity development and the existing development. The design for this project was approved on
12/9/08 by the Board of Mayor and Alderman to provide the required service to the Carter Street Area.
At the time of approval the estimated construction cost for the project was $700,000.

Project History:
° 09-25-08 — Franklin Municipal Planning Commission unanimously approved the Habitat for
Humanity Development
o 12-09-08 — BOMA unanimously approved the Design of Carter Street Area Water and
Sanitary Sewer Upgrades in an amount not to exceed $90,000.
o 04-03-09 — Staff Approved the Habitat for Humanity Development

Financial Impact
Approval of this contract would require $434,185.90 to be paid out of the Water and Sewer fund.

Recommendation
Award of the Carter Street Area Water and Sewer Upgrade construction contract to L&C Contractors,

Inc. 1s recommended.




GRESHAM
SMITH AND
PARTNERS

Certified Bid Summary

Carter Street Area Water and Sewer Improvements

City of Franklin, Tennessee
Contract No. STRE 2009-0086

GS&P Project No. 27080.00

Contractor / TN Lic. No. City & State Total Base Bid
L & C Contractors, Inc. Fairview, Tennessee $434,185.90
17265
KBJ Construction, LLC Fairview, Tennessee $490,377.10
52949
George A. Clanton Construction Co. Columbia Tennessee $492.005.50
27078 ’ o
Civil Constructors, Inc. ;
94765 Franklin, Tennessee $501,076.00
Scott & Hitter, Inc Bowling Green, Kentucky $520,006.20
22087
B%X\A{gxcavation, LLC Shelbyville, Tennessee $562,284.04
Century Construction Company, Inc. Franklin, Tennessee $600,719.50
06803 ’ ~ '
Sessions Paving Company Nashville, Tennessee $617,503.00
06962
Smith Excavating, Inc. Columbia, Tennessee $667,358.40
36274
Dillard & Maynard Construction, LLC Lebanon. Tennessee $695.705.20
40377 ’ T
Miko Excavating, Inc. Nashville, Tennesses $793,355.85
30381
ClzlegSy?Constmction, Inc. Tompkinsville, Kentucky $827,233.00

| hereby certify that the above Bid Summary is true and correct for the bids received by the City of
Franklin, Tennessee on December 17, 2009, 3:00 p.m., C8T, and represents the bids for the Carter
Street Area Water and Sewer Imprg\{ﬁq}?nts project.

x‘%@‘ 2B L/\‘] ’,f’ 2,
Jrrrr & ‘

. : pBFER G, “4"
e “‘%ﬂ*.&* g.&‘ef?&?(:‘.“?‘ AT ?‘Ig’%ﬂ
Lo —_— o s
/ﬂ ) A - R =

~/Jason E. Enghsh P. E‘/W
License No. 111662 = ¢
Ll ] o
z % %
G%’%@ "‘%0 {Jﬂ;\éﬁl # 4(){‘)

Papy %%?‘9
If/f, @@ Py f&) %
4 f%% @% For The Built Environment

1400 Nashville City Center / 511 Umon Street / Nashville, Tennessee 37219 / Phone 6815.770.8100 / www.gspnet.com

(2-21-09
Date




Q000598

- pig aseg oy

o000'02¢ fooeoo'ozs  oocoo'ozs oo 00000028 fooooo'pzs  oc'000'0zs Joroouves  {00'000°028 flooooo0zs  foo00uozs Jloaooo'czs  Joooou'ozs [loo'000'0zs  [ooaoeozs foorovoozs 00000028 {00°000°028 00000028 [00°000'028 [100°000° 00000028 floc'cco'ozs  foooooozs | s [+ AsuaBuguog (aalaid
lov'o0s'£3 00°005'28  fl00°008°2$ 00'008°28 0700058 00000'68  00°0S2'1$ 00°052't$ 0070085 00°005'S$  f00°005'2$ 00700828 0°SSE'SH 00°66E'5$  [J00012'4$ 00012 1% Jooozy'ig oCo2y'Ls  JO0'081'2$ 00°08L'28  J00'00S' 1§ 00°005°LS  §00°00S$ 00°005% 0°000°E$ 00°000'ES s1 |t 103000 Juswipas pue uojsail| 22
looooo'ors  fovoouoss floooos'ais  [oo'00s'0is floc'ooa'ss  Joooon'ss Joonoo0zs  [00'000°028 00'000'4is  [00°00021S Joooos'es  [00'005'€S loooey'ies  Jooozsizs Jocoises  [ooarzes Jovozszs  [0c0zzes  foozezss  |002€2SE  Joo'ooseS (000058 0000S@S 0000528 [00'CO0'0LS  |00'000'0sE | S |+ toauog oyjest 1z
gt . . - . W . - . . - - - . " . ot " nna’ . . I ’ {10-202,
ooss'is  Jovzes ovosz 1 |oozzs orooazs  [00'szs oooogts  fooozs l00'009'is  |0002$ ooovy'is  foosis looera'is  fogozs o0zs6's  [ovves 0¥9L8 Y o0vv21s  fogiizs 0008'i$ 0002 0003’ is  [00°L1$ 000028 [00'52% 4 |os oy wistl LOGL) 3o papriiy 4
. " ’ " - ” . " " " " . “ . . " . . . " S . " . . . {10]
loozis 00028 000228 ooo0z'ts  foo'es 00015 o223 00215 9% oo0is 00098 000018 198 oe0ts oz 13 0021 0°99€5 CETECN 06018 00095 0000is {0008 00001 00088 000058 INOLI9D | oo ey soau reo woey 9
" . " - . . " . . - . - . " . - p - » - . - 0700 . " (1}
00978 o000rs  fuo'ssees  |ooosss  fozsss 00213 02's58 002is 00°9vs 0001 logvs 0018 65 2v8 oe018 02558 00218 0g9szs  [00°08Ss  flpi0ss 06018 los'vs 0018 09'vs 001§ 002028 000VS  INOL| 9% |0 on wen oay) 1200 sug Bl
—— ~ " - N " - - —_ " _—— . a2yt . N " ‘ B " " . " s " . (1}
00085218 [00°SES o080y 9Ls  [007L$ 00v9u LS |00721S ooseels  fogois oo°gsl'ses (05712 008rsoLs (0068 lrozegzis  |c0sis 00024118 Joools oozs'ass  |00'9)s vz 209'0k8  [Lip1s o008 00°0$ 2 1is 1008 fooovy'ess  {o002s NOL | 2H'b | oo o won L0ay) aseq 86y
oo9isizes  [oozors  fozzsyiols |0e'soys  fooosi'ouks loosiis  [oocosses  Joooois  fooveo'ses  fooess oveve'ses (08168 se's82'168 187568 ocoog'sss  Joooors  fooooo'zes  |oooss ovzii'zes  [cetos  foooseizs  joorsss EH 1008 00022295 00'59% NOL |86 |(80°10-208 ‘oN way 1OGL) ewE ol
oosoe'ess  |00sels  fcoaosess  |soezi$  Jo006s0ss  L000ELS  H000Z09LS  Jooopis 68998 |ooezis  Joooesess  [0001s  flescoa'ses  |irszis  Jorvosias  forosts 05es've  |00°288 10008248 |LOWELS  fo00sc6ss  [0001S  J00'8ivess  [00'9zig 68298 joo'szis  |NOL | evs 41y o wal 10aL) xawwﬁ 0
ajeday yousd) pue Buised yeydsyl o2
00°000'68  00°000'8  Joo00S 21 00005248 000052 J00005U$  Jooszovs  fovozovs  foo0outs  [00'000sS  foooses oooses  fevoeszs  levsszes foosee'ss  foosesss  Joocos'es  ooooses  fsseses sceszs  fooosens  foo'osets fooooozs  fooposes fooooovs  Jooosors | s | e soup Jomag B Mﬁ.ﬁm 61
000007 [00'000'v$  [lo0'00s1§  Joo00s'ts 0000SYS 0000528 Joo025eS  [00'025%S  [00'00S¥E  [00°00SVS (000058 oouss  [fseses'ns  [seues'es 0o0c2'tS 0002218 JO0SSESS  |00'SBZ'SS JoUvee'ss  |0o'yes'®S  0000LES  |00°00.'€S  [00°00ES 00'00ES 0000028 [00'000%Z8 | S1 [+ (s00efd ¢) Juawiase|day a1aiou0d] g1
ouovy'zs  jooovy'zs fowooots  {oo000t$  fooooo’'ss  Joooor'ss Joo00z'i$  |oc00zts  00000'HE  [00°000°18  flooosis ooosis  [iveris  {Lverts Joooskts  ooosiis Booosias  fooosizs  fleseves egeves 00058 oooss  fooooss 000054 0°005% 00°005$ va |4 Alquisssy ajoyue dosal £}
0000098 fooousts fooooozs  fooeoss  fooooovs  Jooooos fooseres  |oowses 000028 (000088 ffoo009s ooosi$  [eseeecs  |zieees  fooooo'ts  foooses  fooosozs  ooozss  foozssts  Josoevs  foooov'zs  [oooss  foo009'is  fowoove  foo'ooc’ss  Jooaoozs | w3 v Sioyuey Bunsix3 ouag| 91
06" ” - . - ’ - . . ’ gt . - . - § - . - . . 006" . . - . saury Jamag
o0o0e'vs  foozs oo'seszs  [oses 00'05¢'95  00°ES ouseses {054 00sv'9s  [00°ES 0521848 |20 losvizes  [e0is ovszz'es  J05't$ 005128 [00't$ s0e0ls  [ezEs osz8928  |seis ooooe'vs  fooes ovooeys  |oozs A1 {0812 | ¢ man jo uonosdsut oopia eurd) S
ooooss  [oocoszs foooszes  Joooseis foooooss  Joooooes fooesz'is  loveess  00'0sz'z8  00°05(8 f00'0S0s 00'05€8 T959'es  (v28its Joooass ovoves  Joousess  Jo0'0szzs JemOEClS  [eo'eyyS  Jo0'00p'SS  [00°008'4$  f00°005'vS  |oo00s$  [00°000'9s  [00°'00028 | w3 | ajoyuey Buysixa o) peuuog| 71
ocoooves  foonovis fooorzzis focoses  foocosors  |oo002as  Jozeioes  0o'Eess ro0z'0i$  fovooes  foocos'ss  Jovaoes  forves'ss  vzeses  focoosiis  Joooses ro0z0ls  |ooooss  feoesz'iis  [eozees  Jowosioss  Joosv$ foooos'ss  [oooses 000018 {00°005% va |ve R bt
omag To8uLeTY | 199UU0D]
000538 [o00ss'28  foooos'ses  |oooss'es  floo0oo'ses  [00'00526  fooocs'szs  Jooose'Ts 00000528  [0000528  000000'GiS  [0000S'S [l02EIE'EES (2B E6E'ZS h000S'Sls  [o00se'lS Jo0'000'ies  |oo001'eS  fo6Se0'9zs  [692097S 00005028 |00'0SZS  ROOTLE'SLS  [00286'1$  Jounoo’'ses  Joooos'ss | va | ot 19A00 pue awieiy s sjoyue | Z1
00°009°1pS  |00'ZSS jooo0e'8v$  |60'19% 00°000'Prs  |00'SSS 00009 ZES  00'LPS 00°000'968  [00°SYS j00°00v'9vS  100'85S 00002'ce$ [0S 1re 00 0vv'1es  [08'ges 002L°6LS  |06'81% 00PUS'ELS 897918 00°000'928  {05°2E$ j0UUP0'LES  |0STOPS 00°000'8YS  |00°09$ 41 | oog (es5187) SE HAS OAd .9 |
00057 12zs  [00°€0LS 00582125 [00'669 oorosziots [oosss locszezp1s [os'aas 000528118 {00558 00°026'26L§ {08188 05°'9£6'068  |11°2v$ l00sv8'e01s [0£°8rS 0SSE 82§ (02658 0596068 |11'2S 00529018 [o56v8 0521218 [05pes 00'052'221$ [00°58% 41 |osie SEUAS OAd .8 "¢l
saup semas Kaess| ||
booos'ts  foooosts  floooses 000s:s foo0oss ooooss  Jloozess ovz8s  floo'oss 00'00s§  Jloo s ovooss  flee 0988 660985 [o0095 00095 06288 o0s2e8 los'e0Ls sge0is  [oocoss 00°005$ 0°00v$ ooooys  foooses 000528 va [
000585 [00°05218  oo00svs  [00°0068  [l00'0SLES 000548 [lo0SesES  00°28s8 ‘00528 [00°0056  foooszrs  Jooose$  (jGr06E'vg  [s18188  foo'ssv'ls  foo'sess 005428 [000EVS oo oces o0oeis  foooocses  Jooooss  Joooozzs  fooosvs  foooosis  Jooooes va s
oo000'9$  foo'ooo'zs  floo'000'sS 00000t H00'000'eS  [00'000'4$  J0o'isees  Joo'z8/8  [l0000s'is 000058 Joo'00s'iS  [00'00SS  {8e'9is'28  [ov'soes  Joooszs 00065 oszy'ls  Joosevs  flssozes szovls  §000S9'1$  [000588  fooose'is  [000SPS  Joo'0oes 0000e8 V3 |
3ury Bunsixa Bnid 1 ded 2100} 01
oo'00r'98  foonoy'ss fooosets  [oo0se'cs  JOw000yS  [00'0DOYS Joo0EzyS  |oooseys J00000'ss 000009 fo0'00S'ES  [0000S'ES JUELEY'ES /€ 1ev'ES J00060vS  |00060PE Q0005298 [060SZ'9S [SETAL'eS  |SeEest$ foUnozes  |o0002€s [o0000vS  |0000CYS Joo0oors  |00'000%E | w3 |t farep pue anesrs Buidde 8 x,21] 6
oooss'is  Jooossis Jlooooots  Jooooo'ts  Jooooss 000058 f00'p5Ss 00755 000088 ooooss  fooosze 000528 ||S2 08 szosvs  for'sves 00'5985 0°05v5 00057 froeses YS'EEES 00058 o00sss oo 0oes 000068 [lo0"008S 00°008% va |+ EE
00005'S$  fovusszs  fooovsas  ooose'is fooooovs  fooooozs fooveots  foouzvss  floo'oos'ts  [00'0Se$  foooooss  [o0'00ss  fleserais  |osvass  [oo00s'28 {o00sei JOOOEEGS  [00'S99§  floeeces 96'68ps  Jo0'00Es$  Joooses  foowozzs  Joo0oris  [foooou'zs  [ooooots | va fz EE
pooco'ss  fooooo'es flocooi'ss {00001 oooog'zs  foooogzs [oozes'ts  Joovbss  foooszzs  [00'0S2¢  foooos'is  [0000s$  [levusEas  |1gEsig 0006'ss  [o0008'ts foosyizs  foosis  fesiicts  vesoss  foooszas  fovosie  fooooses  Jooonzis [foocoo'es  [oonoots [ va fe 2
aup 191em BUSIx3 o1 1vauuod] 8
poosits Jouezs woses  [00zs oveoss  [ooozs 0005 [o521s boozes owers  fooooss  ooozs oovess  [seoes  Jouwses  [ewizs 00895 [o0sis TLevs  [8901s ooooss ooozs poooss — Joosis ooooo'ss Jooses 1 for ] 4 g
ooaosris  ooozs I ovoseois  [005Ls ooosv s Jooers oooseors Joosis oooosvis ooozs pgeessis Jooias 00003y Jo00s 00560 |005i$ T coossoiy  Jousis 0022015 |00t1$ boosoais  Joozzs 1 Joer | I 2
aup aajsag 1addod]| 4
0600558 fo0'009s  fooogs'ss  JoooEes  Joo'oos'ss  {0o00ss  foo'esy's  |ov'tzes  JOO'OUE'ES  [00'00EE  fjo0DssES  |00'052S 925°es  |0rezes 0592'4$  [00'511S 000E'ES  [o000es  fizsee'vs  [/geees  Joosgz’ss  Joosi$  foousees  footisss  foocosss  [ooooss va | dojg qing g dey so1e5 selem| §
000s0'Ers  Jooszss 05£°01s 00528 [ooooz'9rs  fooooss  fooovz'es  jooosis  foooss'ss  [oo'szz$  foooezss  |oo'sors  flesesv'sg  |voeavs  Jooosi'ss  foosses 000c98  |ovoses  [leeoze'ss  [ve'sees  uoooe'ss  joooses  fooous's  [oooses  flooosw'ss  |oorsees va |e Jo1em apenoieyAssuLIooes| S
ooovy'ss  fooozs'ss  flocooz'ss  oc0oEs [loo0oo’bs  fovovo'zs foooszs  fooss'ss fooooe'ss  [ooosyes foooos'ss  fooosies fiaeziv'es  |essoz'es fooossss  fooseszs fooosess  foosivvs [vveve'es  [eelel'ss foooos'es  Jocoov'ss Joooov'vs 0000228 Joo0ov'es  (0o002ES | va |z Alquiassy juespAn aitd| o
coooo'z$  [000001S  flocosz i {ooszes  [oo'oowts  Jooooss  fo00syes  [000egts  00'009E$  [00°00ELS  f00°00SZ8  00°0SZMS  [[vvSedts  |ezveS Joo0zels  [00Dies 00z21s  Jovoses  [eevro'es  elzes'is Jooooses  Jocoovss flooszies  foveaoss oooosis  fooooss vi [z .9 q
0000928 [00006'Ls  flooooez$  fooosi'i$ [oo0ovEs (00002 i [000PO'ES  [00029'LE  J0O00Z'ES  (00°009'LS  00°00.Z8  |00'0SE'LS [l90PryZ$  |e0zazts fooosyes  |ooSez't$ fooesszs [0Syt fegzos@s  |1et8vi$ J0000EES  |00'0394S foopszTs  |00z8€4$  foo00sTs  [0000ets | va |2 .2 g
senjep | €
0000005 [00'S$ oo000'ss  fos'es 000095 |ooes ocvoszis  [ogras 00008 |05°ES looooo's  Joo'es 00298 [sees o00or'ss  [sees 000558 [s/2s 0079 LS |e8'ss 000665 [0S ‘000218 0098 ooeos'ss  [szrs sa1 [ oeoz sBushid uoy apang| 2
0009z 288 00'LYS ooozzves  jooess oo0ss'sls  [oozed o0sa vz fosars oo0oo's2s  {000S% oocioses  fosios noessGis 55228 00°022'615  J00°¥ES I 0Z0E0LS (61428 ‘oEv el |0g'Ees 7208618 |SLves ooove'ras  |ooers 41 {08 05810 diQ .9
00005665 [00'088 0917218 |00°89% 0080’18 |o0'ees 00'553'501$ |05°95% 00S'E0LS [00°6SS 000551218 [00'68% 0v25veS  [oz'sKs ogsiv'zas  [sooes 0522095 Josans 05205255 [s2 088 oosisvas  [ogves oreeyass 0,958 ou'0vs'ees  [00°0sS 41 fozgt 05€ 10 <10 .8
seuT Jolem| |
Sl ey lsougmunt mer _ tmor [aoudwun d yun | uojiduaseq)
28128 AX ‘sipiasupidus, 01ZLE NL ‘SIAUSEN] L80LE NJ, ‘uoueq LOPEE N1, ‘etquinto PSOLE N1 "aipjues 08126 NL ‘SHIAAGIBUS] 1012y AN ‘ussi9) Buymogy PS0LE NL ‘usues) 29048 NL ‘mojALe 290.E NL ‘MolAle 61228 NL "aifaysen| uonejnqe] pig
PprOY uoluOWIP3 900Z] Nd iiH w3 0091  peoy ediepend 00t 10 AW 1SEOUINOS L1 LIpY 4DINUO MK AIONYH LEBZ]  PROH S9AIY UBLIeS SEET) ‘PAIG SuUmOq 521 ajou10 Yea 1292 peOH POUT BLLL  UHON 96 ABMUBIH LOY LI siaumey pue ynws ‘weysasg
“au) ‘uonanasuoy Kiea: “oup ‘Buneneaxz o “oup ‘Aueduioy 971 *uoeneoxa sl “3ul eI B OS] ~ou) ‘s10090115U03) fink -ap om rasll  oup 2% 500 wogonusuog 6002 ‘21 Joquadaq :aleq pig
uoRINASU0D Anjuady uojueld Y 9610 10 uDUKO S seautbug)| 00°080.22 'ON 198014 425D

9B00-BU0E FHLS "ON 10BIUCY
aassauua] ‘uipjueid o Ao

mucwEgD‘_nE— J9MaG pue 1alep| BBLY 183G 48le)



